WHEREAS, on April 27, 2011, the City Council authorized an Advance Funding Agreement with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) in the amount of \$117,803.00, by Resolution No. 11-1147, for water main and wastewater main relocations and adjustments in Sylvan Avenue from Irving Boulevard to Gallagher Street; and,

WHEREAS, additional funds are necessary for additional pavement replacement costs associated with the water main relocation in Sylvan Avenue; and,

WHEREAS, TxDOT has requested the additional funds in accordance with the Advance Funding Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, Dallas Water Utilities recommends that the agreement with TxDOT be increased by \$12,848.16, from \$117,803.00 to \$130,651.16.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

Section 1. That the proposed increase in the agreement with the State of Texas, acting through the Texas Department of Transportation, be accepted and that the agreement be revised accordingly.

Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to increase the Advance Funding Agreement with State of Texas, acting through the Texas Department of Transportation, for additional water main relocation costs in Sylvan Avenue from Irving Boulevard to Gallagher Street.

Section 3. That the City Controller is hereby authorized to pay the amount of \$12,848.16 from the Water Capital Improvement Fund as follows:

FUND DEPT UNIT OBJ PRO ENCUMBRANCE VENDOR 0115 DWU PW42 4550 711113 CT-DWU711113CP 239588

Texas Department of Transportation - (Contract No. 11-113F) - \$12,848.16

Section 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

JUN 2 5 2014